regulations and raises awareness regarding procedures and guidelines designed to support the 
responsible and ethical conduct of research at Morgan State University. 

Accomplishments for FY 2025, Q-3  

• Coordinated Institutional Review Board (IRB) functions and processed for review a total of 
123 (one hundred twenty-three) human subjects research protocols from faculty and students. 
Of these, one hundred and nine (109) were initial or re-submissions, and fourteen (14) were 
renewals or amendments. Thusly, the MSU Research Compliance Unit processed 273 
research protocols during the first three Quarters of FY25. 

• Offered 2 (two) training sessions on human research participants protection for graduate

[...]

to time constitute working capital expenditures for the University (collectively, the “Projects”); 
and 

WHEREAS, the University anticipates that the aggregate principal component of the 
costs of the Projects (the “Project Costs”) will not exceed One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars 
($150,000,000); and 

WHEREAS, the University intends to select an issuer (the “Issuer”) to issue bonds for 
the benefit of the University in connection with the financing and refinancing of the Projects (or 
portions thereof) and, in addition to or in the alternative, the University may issue its own bonds

[...]

installation of the Projects, prior to the future tax-exempt financing to reimburse such 
expenditures. With respect to the Projects, the University reasonably expects the Issuer to issue 
tax-exempt obligations or the University to incur direct indebtedness for the Projects with an 
aggregate principal amount not to exceed One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($150,000,000); 
and  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the University intends that these Resolutions be 
considered to be a declaration of official intent under the Reimbursement Regulation both as to 

any tax-exempt debt that may be incurred with respect to the Projects or any interim taxable